

No. 19-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, GLOBAL BUSINESS ALLIANCE,
SILICON VALLEY TAX DIRECTORS GROUP,
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY
COUNCIL, NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE
COUNCIL, THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND REASON
FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

JOSEPH B. JUDKINS
Counsel of Record

A. DUANE WEBBER

GEORGE M. CLARKE

DANIEL A. ROSEN

JOSHUA ODINTZ

PHILLIP J. TAYLOR

ELAINE WILKINS

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

815 Connecticut Ave NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 452-7000

joseph.judkins@

bakermckenzie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE AIA’S ENUMERATED EXCEPTIONS SHOW THAT CONGRESS HAS ALWAYS FOCUSED ON LITIGATION THAT RESTRAINS ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION ACTION, NOT ON LITIGATION THAT MIGHT GENERALLY AFFECT TAXATION.....	5
II. A STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF THE PLAIN TERMS OF THE AIA CAN BE HARMONIZED WITH THE APA’S STRONG PRESUMPTION OF JUDICIAL REVIEW.	14
III. AN OVERBROAD APPLICATION OF THE AIA PERPETUATES TREASURY’S LACK OF ACCOUNTABILITY AND FOSTERS UNCERTAINTY AMONG REGULATED PARTIES.	23
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	16
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 936 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	15
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 29
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cutting v. Gilbert</i> , 6 F. Cas. 1079 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1865).....	14
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	5
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	13
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	19, 20
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	11, 12
<i>Franklin v. Mass.</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	16
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	6
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	17
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976).....	9
<i>Lewis v Reynolds</i> , 284 U.S. 281 (1932).....	24
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	28
<i>Publ. Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination</i> <i>Commission</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	17
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U. S. 48 (1955).....	21
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 280 F.2d 89 (8th Cir. 1960)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	4
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018).....	25
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	16
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	3
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	17, 21
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C), (D).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 245A.....	29
26 U.S.C. § 965(b)(4)(A)	29
26 U.S.C. § 3121(c)	8
26 U.S.C. § 3402	8, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6013(d).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6015	13
26 U.S.C. § 6015(e).....	6, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6201(a).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6203	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 6211	7, 11
26 U.S.C. § 6212	24
26 U.S.C. § 6212(a).....	6, 7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 6212(c)	6, 7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....	6, 7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 6225(b)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6232(c)	6, 10
26 U.S.C. § 6234(b)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6302	5
26 U.S.C. § 6330(a)(3)(B) and (c)(2)	11
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(1).....	6, 11
26 U.S.C. § 6331(i).....	6, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6511(a).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(1)	27
26 U.S.C. § 6672	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6672(a).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6672(c)	6, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6694(a) and (b)	13
26 U.S.C. § 6694(c)	6, 13
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	2, 5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 7422	7, 24
26 U.S.C. § 7426(a).....	6, 12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 7426(b)(1)	6, 12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 7429(b).....	6, 9
26 U.S.C. § 7436	6, 9
26 U.S.C. § 7436(d)(1)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(1)	26
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(4)	26
26 U.S.C. Subtitle C, chs. 21-25.....	8
26 U.S.C. Subtitle F, ch. 64.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1341	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 68-176, ch. 234, §§ 274, 308, 900, 43 Stat. 253	7
Pub. L. No. 69-20, ch. 27, §§ 274(b), 308(a), 44 Stat. 9	8
Pub. L. No. 89-719, § 110, 80 Stat. 1125	12
Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 1204(c)(11), 90 Stat. 1520	9
Pub. L. No. 95-628, § 9(b)(1), 92 Stat. 3627	13
Pub. L. No. 105-34, § 1454, 111 Stat. 788, 1055-56.....	9
Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3201(a), 112 Stat. 685.....	13
Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 1101(c)(1), 129 Stat. 584	10
Pub. L. No. 115-97, 94 Stat. 2390 (2017).....	29
Tax Reform Act of 1976 § 1203(b)(1)	13
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.78-1(c)	29
26 C.F.R. § 1.965-5(c)(1)(ii)	29
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-3(b)(2)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
84 Fed. Reg. 28,398	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass’n, Tax Section Court Procedure Comm., IRS Office of Chief Counsel FY 2018 & FY2019 2d Quarter presentation ...	20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	17
Internal Revenue Manual 32.1.5.4.7.4.1(3) (Aug. 21, 2018).....	27
Internal Revenue Manual 32.1.5.4.7.4.1(9) (Aug. 21, 2018).....	28
Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Admin. Action</i> (1965).....	19
Kafka & Cavanagh, <i>Litig. of Fed. Civil Tax Controversies</i> (Thomson Reuters/Tax & Acct. June 2020).....	7, 11
Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683 (2017)	8
Kristin Hickman, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury’s (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Martin Jacob et al., <i>Real Effects of Tax Uncertainty: Evidence from Firm Capital Investments</i> (2019)	26
NFIB Research Found., <i>Regulations, Nat'l Small Bus. Poll</i> (2017)	25
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Paying Taxes: The Compliance Burden</i>	24
Roger Foster & Everett V. Abbott, <i>A Treatise on the Federal Income Tax Under the Act of 1894</i> (1895).....	14
Saltzman & Book, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> (Thomson Reuters/Tax & Acct. rev. 2d ed. 2002 & supp. 2020-1).....	7
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, 94th Cong., <i>General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976</i> (Comm. Print 1976).....	9
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, <i>Complexity in the Federal Tax System</i> (JCX-49-15) (Mar. 6, 2015)	25
